

Model Local Law No.1 (Administration) 2010

Version 1.1

AMENDMENT SCHEDULE

Model Local Law No.1 (Administration) 2009 was gazetted as a model local law under the *Local Government Act 2009* on 2 October 2009, but was not able to be adopted by local governments until that Act commenced on 1 July 2010.

Since that time, the need for certain amendments to the Model have been identified. The amendments have now been made and *Model Local Law No.1 (Administration) 2010* was gazetted on 25 June 2010.

This schedule identifies the amendments made to the model local law released in 2009.

| Model section | Nature of amendment |
|----------------------|---|
| 5 | Omit paragraph (b) and in paragraph (c) omit 'other than a local law'. |
| 6 | Omit subsection (1) and associated footnote and insert new subsection and footnote. |
| 9(1) | Omit paragraphs (f) and (g) and insert new paragraph (f). |
| 10(2) | Omit paragraphs (c) and (d) and insert new paragraph (c). |
| 11(2) | Omit 'section 5(c)' and insert 'section 5(b)'. |
| 25(3) | Omit 'subsection (1)' and insert 'subsection (2)'. |
| 27 | Omit from the penalty provision 'subsection (5)' and insert 'subsection (6)'. |
| 36 | In subsection (1) omit exemption for an abandoned vehicle or tram as defined under the <i>Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995</i> . |

| | |
|--------------------|--|
| 37 | In subsection (2) omit exemption for a vehicle, tram or animal as defined under the <i>Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act 1995</i> impounded from a road in certain circumstances. |
| Schedule 1 | In the definition of human remains , omit 'but does not include cremated remains'. |
| Schedule 2, Part 2 | In section 2 of the definition of alteration or improvement to local government controlled areas and roads , at the end of paragraph (c) insert '; or'. |
| Schedule 2, Part 2 | In the definition of undertaking regulated activities regarding human remains , paragraph (b), after 'human remains' insert '(excluding cremated remains)'. |